

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

For the meeting of: October 13, 2015

Date:

October 6, 2015

To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

Supervisor Virginia Bass

Subject:

Retirement Resolution for Mike Tully on his Retirement from the Humboldt County

Probation Department

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair to sign the Resolution.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

<u>DISCUSSION:</u> Mike Tully is retiring from the Humboldt County Probation Department after more than nineteen years of service. The Board of Supervisors would like to recognize and commend Mike for his years of service and commitment to the residents of Humboldt County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Retirement Resolution.

Prepared by Kathy Hayes			Signature Vigerie Bald		
REVIEW: Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel	Risk Manager	Other	
TYPE OF ITEM: Consent Departmental Public Hearing XX Other Special Presentation (5 min) PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:			Ayes Sunday (Welder, Fernell, Bahn Abstain Absent		
Board Order No Meeting of:	-		and carried by those member recommended action contain Dated: By:		approves the

Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Michael Tully is retiring from the Humboldt County Probation Department after more than nineteen years of service; and

WHEREAS, Michael began his career as a Deputy Probation Officer in June, 1996 working first in the Community Corrections Unit assigned to the Hoopa area. Michael was promoted in December, 1998 to Senior Probation Officer and served in the Repeat Offender Prevention Project and as a leader in the implementation of the department's Wraparound program, and then as a steadfast member of the Juvenile Intake Unit where he helped develop the Indian Child Welfare Act procedure along with many other juvenile court procedures; and

WHEREAS, in December, 2008 Michael promoted to Supervising Probation Officer. As a probation supervisor he worked diligently to improve services to the Courts, youth, and families. Michael assisted in the production of a local Beyond the Bench conference; he was involved in the implementation of the Evidence Based assessment tools, PACT and DRAI, which are recognized as essential tools in serving the juvenile justice population and was an early member of the Department's Cultural Diversity and Awareness Committee committed to improving probation services for all. He was an inaugural attendee of the Chief Probation Officers of California sponsored Supervisor Leadership Academy wherein he graduated to continue on as a facilitator for said Academy. He has worked tirelessly on improving interagency practices between Probation and Child Welfare Services, and worked as part of a team to address truancy and enhance School Attendance Review Boards; and he understands the dynamics of change and the importance of remaining progressive in the field of community corrections; and

WHEREAS, Michael has consistently been a staunch advocate for the professionalism and advancement of probation services who believes in treating the community we serve with dignity and respect. His attention to detail, fondness for a solid procedure, commitment to collaboration, and concern for the human condition has been an asset to the Humboldt County Probation Department and the citizenry of Humboldt County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby commends Michael for his years of service to the County, and wishes him a long and fulfilling retirement traveling, enjoying a good concert, and spending time with this family.

Dated: October 13, 2015

Estelle Fennell, Chair

Istellet Jennell